




September 9, 1992

Don E. Murphy

Chairman

Fair Oaks Citizens 

  Against New Taxes              

5331 Ridgevale Way

Fair Oaks, CA  95628






Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A-92-455

Dear Mr. Murphy:


This is in response to your request for confirmation of telephone advice provided to you concerning the use of campaign funds under the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   


This letter confirms the advice I provided to you on August 18, 1992.  As we discussed, the Act imposes restrictions on the use of campaign funds that are held by candidates and committees.  (Section 89511; Section 89512.)


The general rule is that an expenditure of campaign funds must be reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  However, where an expenditure of campaign funds confers a substantial personal benefit on a controlling member of a committee, the expenditure must be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  


As we discussed, each of the following expenditures appears to be reasonably related to a political purpose:


1.  Initiating and supporting the recall effort against two directors of the Fair Oaks Recreation and Park Board.


2.  Supporting candidates for election and reelection to the Fair Oaks Recreation and Park Board.


Thus, you may use the committee's campaign funds for these expenditures.


You also asked about using campaign funds for attorney's fees and associated litigation costs incurred in challenging an action of the Fair Oaks Recreation and Park Board pertaining to an assessment.  Section 89514 provides:


Expenditures of campaign funds for attorney's fees and other costs in connection with administrative, civil, or criminal litigation are not directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose except where the litigation is directly related to activities of a committee that are consistent with its primary objectives or arises directly out of a committee's activities or out of a candidate's or elected officer's activities, duties, or status as a candidate or elected officer, including, but not limited to, an action to enjoin defamation, defense of an action to enjoin defamation, defense of an action brought for a violation of state or local campaign, disclosure, or election laws, and an action arising from an election contest or recount.





Emphasis added.


Thus, so long as the attorney's fees are incurred in connection actions directly related to activities of the committee which are consistent with the committee's primary objectives, campaign funds may be used to make the expenditures.  


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division
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